

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 15-6134

CLAYTON LOCKETT, The Estate of, by
and through its personal representative
GARY LOCKETT,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MARY FALLIN, Governor in her
individual capacity, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellees

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
DOCTORS FOR THE
ETHICAL PRACTICE OF MEDICINE
IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEES' MOTION TO MAINTAIN DISTRICT COURT
DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL AND TO PROHIBIT PARTIES
FROM REFERRING TO EXECUTION TEAM MEMBERS
BY NAME**

August 20, 2015

A. Katherine Toomey (DC Bar #426658)
LEWIS BAACH PLLC
1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 833-8900
Fax: (202) 466-5738
katherine.toomey@lewisbaach.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II. THE FACTS RELEVANT TO <i>AMICI'S</i> INTEREST	1
III. THE PUBLIC AND THE MEDICAL PROFESSION HAVE AN IMPORTANT INTEREST IN KNOWING AND DISCLOSING THE IDENTITIES OF DOCTORS WHO PARTICIPATE IN EXECUTIONS	3
a. THE MEDICAL PROFESSION MUST BE ABLE TO ADDRESS ETHICAL VIOLATIONS CONCERNING EXECUTIONS	7
b. MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS ARE REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY AND REPORT EXAMPLES OF MALPRACTICE AND ETHICAL VIOLATIONS	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
APPENDIX A.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chadam v. Palo Alto Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C 13-4129 CW, 2014 WL 325323 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2014)	3
<i>JetAway Aviation, LLC v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Montrose, Colo.</i> , 754 F.3d 824 (10th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Lockett v. Evans</i> , 2014 OK 34, 330 P.3d 488 (Okla. 2014)	3
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	4

Statutes

OKLA. ADMIN. CODE tit. 435, § 3-3-1	5
OKLA. ADMIN. CODE tit. 435, § 10-7-4	9
OKLA. STAT. tit. 22, § 1015(B).....	2, 3, 9, 10
OKLA. STAT. tit. 59, § 480 <i>et seq.</i>	4
OKLA. STAT. tit. 59, § 509.....	5
OKLA. STAT. tit. 59, § 509.1	5, 6, 7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 59, § 492(C)(2).....	4
OKLA. STAT. tit. 59, § 4001	6

Other Authorities

Agendas & Meetings, Oklahoma Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision Website	7
American Medical Association, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> , Opinion 2.06 – Capital Punishment (1998)	8
American Medical Association, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> , Opinion 9.031 - Reporting Impaired, Incompetent, or Unethical Colleagues (2004)	9
American Medical Association, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (2001).....	9
Culp-Ressler, Tara, <i>One Sentence That Could Help End The Death Penalty In America</i> , Think Progress (Apr. 10, 2014)	8
Editorial, <i>Florida prisons are in a state of perpetual crisis</i> , Florida Times-Union (Mar. 30, 2015)	10
Groner, Jonathan I., <i>The Hippocratic Paradox: The Role Of The Medical Profession In Capital Punishment In The United States</i> , 35 FORD. URB. L.J. 883, 902 (2008)	8
Jones, W.H.S., <i>The Doctor’s Oath</i> (1924)	8

Okla. Dept. of Corrections, Execution Procedures, OP-040301, <i>Execution of Offenders Sentenced to Death</i>	6
Okla. State Penitentiary, Field Memorandum OSP-040301-01, <i>Procedures for the Execution of Offenders Sentenced to Death</i>	6
Patsner, Bruce, <i>Baze v. Rees, Execution by Lethal Injection, and the Role of the Medical Profession</i> , Health Law Perspectives (2008).....	8
Querry, Kimberly & Alexander, Meg, <i>Bombshell: Executed Oklahoma inmate's attorneys release shocking findings from autopsy</i> , KFOR-TV (June 13, 2014)	1
Robbins, Danny, <i>Ga. Prison Doctor under Review following Critical Reports</i> , Atlantic Journal Constitution (July 24, 2015).....	10
